PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD/BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING
MINUTES
CITY OF VALLEY CENTER, KANSAS
TUESDAY, FEBUARY 25, 2020, 7:00 P.M.
CITY HALL, 121 S. MERIDIAN AVE.
CALL TO ORDER: Chairperson Gary Janzen called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. with the
following members present: Don Keenan, Mike Boyd, and Toby Meadows
Members Absent: Kelsey Parker, Rick Shellenbarger, and Katie Patry
Staff Present: Ryan Shrack, Tristan Hendrickson, Barry Arbuckle (City Attorney)
Audience: Daniel Shults, Ernest Blackwill, Crystal Salyer, Ron Spelts, Dallas and Tiffany Temple,
Robert Holloway, Jim Robinson, Saul Escobas, Andy Quandt, Patrick Edwards, Jarrod West, Ron
Colbert and Lou Cicirello
Meeting started with the Pledge of Allegiance to the American Flag.
AGENDA: A motion was made by Chairperson Janzen and seconded by Board Member Boyd to set
the agenda. Motion passed unanimously.
APPROVAL OF DRAFT MINUTES: Chairperson Janzen made a motion to approve the January 28,
2019 DRAFT meeting minutes. The motion was seconded by Board Member Meadows. Motion
passed unanimously.
COMMUNICATIONS: Ryan had no communications for the board.
Before the Public Hearings began, Chairperson Janzen set a 5-minute public speaking limit for
anyone in the audience that wanted to speak on any of the agenda items.
PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE THE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD/BOARD OF ZONING
APPEALS:
A. Review of V-2019-01, application of Jarrod West, pursuant to City Code 17.10.08., who
is petitioning for an amendment on the variance ruling previously decided for a
proposed accessory garage building to be constructed at 104 W. Northwind Dr., Valley
Center, KS 67147.
Community Development Director Ryan Shrack presented the following staff report to the Planning
and Zoning Board:

Chairperson Janzen opened the public hearing at 7:08 P.M.
Chairperson Janzen asked about the height zoning ordinance.
Ryan answered that the zoning ordinance says 35 feet is the maximum height for accessory
structures, but the board can say how tall a building can be. The board voted 10 feet tall for this
structure to make the structure blend and look more appeasing to the eye.
Jarrod West -104 W. Northwind Dr. Stood up to the podium and explained he doesn’t have a problem
with the 960 square feet he was given; he disagrees with the 10 foot wall height and would like an
extra 2 feet to make the final wall height 12 foot tall. He then told the board how he took Brent Clark
the Valley Center City Administrator on a drive around his neighborhood to show other structures that
are 12 feet tall in height. Lastly, he explained to the board there are four access points on his property
that he added himself.
Chairperson Janzen closed the public hearing at 7:13 P.M.
Based on City Staff recommendations, public comments, and discussion by the Planning and Zoning
Board, Chairperson Janzen made a motion to approve V-2019-01 leaving item 1, amending item 2
from 10 foot wall height to 12 foot wall height, and removing item 3 aesthetics on garage to look like
the home. Board Member Meadows seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous.

B. Review of SP-2020-01, application of B+T Group, pursuant to City Code 17.12., who is
petitioning to build a 180 ft. cell tower on the property located at 400 W. Industrial St.,
Valley Center, KS 67147
Community Development Director Ryan Shrack presented the following staff report to the Planning
and Zoning Board:

Ryan explained to the board that co-location is not problematic due the stated above KSA 662019.I.4.f.3 state statute that places more authority than city zoning ordinances. Also, that staff
approves the variance on height so that the purposed tower can be built 30 feet higher than city
zoning ordinance states at 150 feet
After the report presentation, Interim Chairperson Shellenbarger opened the public hearing at 7:22
P.M.
Robert Holloway on behalf of Uniti Towers accompanied by Jim Robinson a lawyer hired by Uniti
Towers to represent the company through the remainder of the project, stood at the podium with a
brief 2 minute presentation. The presentation covered how this tower will be a promising and
accommodating source of coverage, and a additional efficient E11 Emergency contact for
emergencies for the residents of Valley Center. The extra 30 feet of height will give more coverage
than 150 feet will. Also Mr. Holloway added that ATT&T does plan to end the contract with the cellular
tower that is now located on Cedar even if it means profit loss, just to have a contract with the tower
that Uniti Towers is proposing at 400 W. Industrial St., Valley Center, KS. Lastly, Jim Robinson
covered that legally due to KSA 66-2019 Uniti Towers is not breaking any laws along with City of
Valley Center is not breaking any ordinances. Their 5 minutes ended.
Next, to the podium was Patrick Edwards the lawyer representing SBA Communications the owner of
the Cedar wireless tower. He disagreed with the state statute KSA 66-2019 that it applies to this
circumstance. He passed out a document “Support Kansas HB 2131” where he highlighted in the
document is says “HB 2131 is simple, straightforward solution. Local governments keep their power
to exercise zoning and land use authority and to approve or deny permit applications,” further down
he also highlighted “HB 2131 allows use of right of way to encourage the deployment of small cell and
other wireless facilities that add crucial capacity for wireless video and data”
Chairperson Janzen ask Edwards when this article was released.
Edwards replied that it came out before KSA 66-2019 was passed. Then went into how the board
does need to consider co-location because the proposed tower being built at 400 W. Industrial is
going to give off the same amount of coverage and reach the same distance that the SBA
Communications tower on Cedar gives out, so there is no need for another tower.
Chairperson Janzen asked Ryan if the zoning ordinance code on co-location was enforced and
required.
Ryan replied that the code is suggested.
Patrick Edwards responded that the code is required not suggested. Then his 5 minutes ended.
Last to the podium to speak was Barry Arbuckle attorney for the City of Valley center. Barry explained
that KSA 66-2019 F3 does enforce that no matter private or public property the state statute stands
and overrules the City of Valley Center’s Zoning Ordinance on co-location; and he recommends
approval of the tower height and being built.
The board had no further questions.

Chairperson Janzen closed the public hearing at 7:38 P.M.
Based on City Staff recommendations, public comments, and discussion by the Planning and Zoning
Board, Chairperson Janzen made a motion to approve SP-2020-01. Board Member Boyd seconded
the motion. The vote was unanimous.
C. Review of V-2019-05, application of Daniel Shults, pursuant to City Code 17.10.08., who is
petitioning for an amendment on the variance ruling previously decided for a proposed
accessory garage building to be constructed at 429 N. Colby St., Valley Center, KS 67147.
Community Development Director Ryan Shrack presented the following staff report to the Planning
and Zoning Board:

Chairperson Janzen opened the public hearing at 7:41 P.M.
The applicant Daniel Shults came to the podium to speak. He thanked the board for letting him back
on the agenda with his variance. He explained that he could do with the 960 Square foot variance that
the board previously granted him however; if they would grant him an extra 48 square feet onto his
proposed detached garage making the final building square footage 1,008 he could better fit his
airstream, van and other vehicles. Shults believes if he is granted an extra 48 square feet it would
improve safety by having less cars on the street while also lowering chances his vehicles or airstream
could get broken into.
Chairperson Janzen commented on how the applicant was already given a generous variance of 960
square feet since the zoning ordinance is 720 square feet for the size of lot Mr. Shults has, but if the
other board members are okay with going an extra 48 square feet he is also, but that is all they will
give not anything larger.
Chairperson Janzen closed the public hearing at 7:44 P.M.
Based on City Staff recommendations, public comments, and discussion by the Planning and Zoning
Board, Board Member Meadows approve to amend V-2019-05 for the proposed accessory garage to
be constructed with a maximum size allotment of 1,008 square feet. Board Member Boyd seconded
the motion. The vote was 3 for the approval and 1 against (Board Member Keenan).
D. Review of LS-2020-01, application of Dallas and Tiffany Temple, pursuant to Section
16.09.01., who are petitioning for a lot split involving the splitting of the owner’s property
located at 233 S. Sheridan Ave., Valley Center, KS 67147.
Community Development Director Ryan Shrack presented the following staff report to the Planning
and Zoning Board:

After the presentation Ryan explained that there were no protests against the lot split and the
applicants will send in a plot and site plan.
Chairperson Janzen inquired on if they have to plat the land to receive a building permit, and if the
existing utilities will be able to support both properties.
Ryan responded that no, they do not need to plat in order to receive a building permit and yes, the
utilities can service both lands if each property had a home on it. There are utilities on track 1 that go
to track 2, also a 14 foot track of utilities in the utility easement to service a new house that could go
up.
Chairperson Janzen opened the public hearing at 7:51 P.M.
Dallas and Tiffany Temple applicants at 233 W Sheridan came to the podium. They explained how
they wish to do a lot split and sell the lot to their daughter and son-in-law with 3 children, so they can
be closer to them.
Chairperson Janzen closed the public hearing at 7:52 P.M.
Based on City Staff recommendations, public comments, and discussion by the Planning and Zoning
Board, Chairperson Janzen made a motion to approve LS-2020-01 lot split of 233 S. Sheridan Ave.,
Valley Center, KS. Board Member Meadows seconded the motion. The vote was three in favor and
one abstention (Board Member Boyd).
E. Review of V-2020-02, application of Ronald Spelts, pursuant to Section 17.10.08., who is
petitioning for a building size variance of 1,440 square feet on a proposed accessory
garage building to be constructed on the lot located at 1320 W. 63rd St. N., Valley Center,
KS 67147.

Community Development Director Ryan Shrack presented the following staff report to the Planning
and Zoning Board:

After the presentation, Ryan explained that the applicant’s lot is about ½ an acre, the zoning
ordinance for the zoning district is 960 square foot. The applicant would like a variance to add 1,440
square foot to make the final building square footage 2,400 square foot.
Chairperson Janzen opened the public hearing at 7:57 P.M.
Chairperson Janzen asked what the notification area was. Ryan replied it is 200 foot radius of
applicant property.
Board Member Boyd wondered how many people live around the applicant’s area. Ryan responded
14 properties including the applicant’s lot.
The applicant Ron Spelts stood at the podium to state his case as to why he wants the variance and
to answer any questions the board might have. He asked if he could have a 30 foot driveway.
Chairperson Janzen informed Mr. Spelts that the driveway is not part of the variance and the
applicant will have to follow city code. Chairperson Janzen commented on how the proposed variance
is almost triple the square footage that the zoning ordinance allows and is surprised there were not
more people opposing the size of the accessory garage building.
Ron Spelts explained that he needs this accessory building to be so large so he can fit his boat, fourwheelers, camper and other things. He is planning to make 80% of the building storage and the
remaining 20% a garage shop to work on projects that might come up.
Board Member Keenan asked where the applicant’s boat and other structures are stored now on the
property.
Mr. Spelts replied they are in the backyard in the open.
Ernest Blackwell resident at 6445 Interurban came to the podium next. He explained that he sold Mr.
Spelts the property because he trusts him and wanted someone to live there that would take care of
the property. He agrees that the building needs to be that large first because there are very large
accessory structures all around in that neighborhood and second a thief could come and steal Mr.
Spelts belongings in the backyard.
Chairperson Janzen closed the public hearing at 8:01 P.M.
Board Member Keenan asked what the maximum size for buildings besides the lot regulations is.
Ryan answered there is a 30% coverage regulation.
Chairperson Janzen asked Ryan what the applicants next step could be if the board denied the
variance. Ryan replied Mr. Spelts could go to district court, he would not go to city council.
Board member Keenan asked Mr. Spelts if he thought about building more than just one building,
multiple buildings.
Mr. Spelts replied he did not think about multiple buildings just one so he could fit everything he
needs to into one building together.

Chairperson Janzen also asked Mr. Spelts if he would be okay with a smaller size than 2,400 square
foot building.
Mr. Spelts asked the board what size they were thinking or comfortable with and he will try to work
with what they give him.
Board Member Keenan commented that 2,400 square foot is just too large to justify.
Chairperson Janzen recommended that the board starts with 1,800 square foot match the
neighboring property that has a 1,800 square foot accessory garage.
Board Member Boyd asked the applicant Mr. Spelts how tall the neighboring accessory garage was.
Mr. Spelts responded that it is 10 feet tall but he personally needs 16 feet tall to fit his 14 foot tall toy
hauler.
Ron Spelts commented to the board he needs the larger size to safely store his things but he will do
best with what he is given.
Based on City Staff recommendations, public comments, and discussion by the Planning and Zoning
Board, Chairperson Janzen made a motion to approve V-2020-02 for a 1,800 square foot accessory
garage building to be built on the lot located at 1320 W. 63rd St. N., Valley Center, KS 67147. Board
Member Keenan seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous.

NEW BUSINESS- Ryan had no new business.
OLD OR UNFINISHED BUSINESSA. Board Attendance Policy Discussion
Ryan informed the board what the Attendance Policy states: The Planning and Zoning Board’s
bylaws state that any board member who misses four consecutive meetings or misses 33% of
meetings in a calendar year for reasons not considered justifiable by the Board shall be notified that
the Board will recommend removal of said board member by the City of Valley Center Mayor.
COMMITTEE AND STAFF REPORTS- Ryan reminded the Board the next Planning and Zoning
Meeting will be Tuesday, March 24, 2020 at 7 P.M. at City Hall.
ITEMS BY PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD MEMBERS:
Gary Janzen-Nothing
Don Keenan-Nothing
Kelsey Parker-Not present
Rick Shellenbarger-Not present
Katie Patry-Not present
Mike Boyd- Nothing
Toby Meadows – Nothing

ADJOURNMENT OF THE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD MEETING: At 8:30 P.M., a motion
was made by Chairperson Janzen to adjourn and was seconded by Board Member Meadows. Vote
was unanimous.
Respectfully submitted,
__________________
Ryan Shrack, Community Development Director
__________________
Gary Janzen, Chairperson

